-
Office of the Commissioner, ng ION
C 10l L 1 IR FR A A ] (PR B S [V ) @ MARKET
-Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad
STHE Yo+, IS AN, SAFATS! 3EHGIENG 30034,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
B 079-26305065 FarthaRT : 079 - 26305136
® =T Fi : -

hlgel F&T - File No : V2(ST)16 /North/Appeals/2018-19 5206 71052 [0

g 3rdier MY H&T : Order-In-Appeal No.. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-30-18-19
f&=ife Date : 29-Jun-18 ST &1 @ AR Date of Issue o/ F /F 207 £

ot o eiwy, sy (endie) gRT Uik

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)
T Arising out of Order-in-Original No 06/JC/2018/GCJ Dated 09-Feb-18 Issued by
Joint Commissioner, Central GST , Div-Vl , Ahmedabad North.

g adfieledl 1 M T4 gdr
Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s Satyam Developers Limited

39 ofld IRy ¥ IgT BIs N A SR wRER @ sfie frEfeiad geR | o
|hdl B—

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :-

W1 o, SUG Yoo T HATHR el TFTEBRYT Bl e~

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

iR ST 1994 &Y URT 86 B e erdie & 1 & U DI ST Aeeil—
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

uftem & 98 W1 Yo, SWIE Yob U4 FaTHR riei iR ol 20, Y Hved
BIRUCH HHTSTS, AU TR, EHAGEIG—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(i)  onfiei =rafiever 1 i sfafFae, 1904 @1 &1 86 (1) & SfTia i Harh
fromradh, 1004 © oW 9 (1) @ s FuiRa oM wad— 5 # @R ufedi # B oow
T T4 wEe W R oy @ feg ofid B g 8 Swal il
ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ%ﬂ(ﬁﬁﬁwwﬁmuﬁ@ﬁ)aﬂ?wﬁmmﬁﬁmmmﬁhﬁ%
¥ et QaTEY @ HI, @ISl @ AT SR AR AT GAAT ®I¢ 5 ARG AT S BH § 98 Wy
1000 /— B Yo BN | SiEt FaR B A, @S B AT AR SR TAN GAA B9 5 AR Al
50 % O B 1 BUY 5000 /— WA A &NfY | SEl $arey B AR, @ Bl AN AR AT T4
ST BT 50 @RG A1 SEY SGT @ T8 FUY 10000,/ — B ASAT M|

(if) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs,5-4akhs or
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & pepalyle T
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- wherésthe

service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rup Es;m ﬁﬁé@r ‘
ic sé;i_‘{' r Bgnk: |

3
crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated |Fub
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.




iii) ol e, 1994 & a1 86 & SU-GRWEAT TG (20) B aira andier Harew fAawrEed, 1994 @ w9 (29)

@ s PreiRa wr w7 A B o W v S AR o, S See Yo (e @ arew 1wt (OIA)(

S |yt iy grh) SR e
m.m/wmmmmww,mwﬁwwﬁmmﬁ$%ﬁ@
s (O10) @ ufy A rft |

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribped under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of which shall
be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (OlO) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2 uamsﬁfaﬁwwa%ﬁww?saﬁmwa@@qﬁmﬁaﬁammwquw
TG @ ARy B R W ® 650/~ U BT AT Yo febe oW BT AR |

2. One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-l in terms of

the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. T Yo, SIS Yo U9 [araw ey =raiiawer (wrifaf) e, 1082 ¥ affa ud sy @it wmet @t
wftfera w1 a1 st 1 R A e e frar s €1

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. W Yoh, FET 3cUIG Yook Ud Aare] el writrsRRor (d@iede) & gfa ardial & et A
Fealg 3cUTe Yoeh ATATATH, ¢yy Y URT 39 F e facha(@Ear-2) sfafaze 20 ey(Rety At FEaT
29) fati: of.o¢.20ty Y Y faceliy srfdfaraer, easy #if 4w ¢3 F et JaER it oft ooy 1 7§ §,
garT faRad Y 71§ qd-RY AT T ifrard §, Ferct s 33 4R & et star Y St arelt andfaya &
TRrga sz e A IRs T8

FAIT 371G [k T HATHT o Tt « AT fHT 70 o » 7 vy anfirar & -
(i) aRT 11 & F 3raeia AuiRa =
(i) ~ Aerde AT FY N T TS AR
(i)  Weide AT FATATG & w6 F AadT &¥ WH
= I g Ig F g0 4R F vt Red (@ 2) ffeme 2014 F awww & o e
el wiftrshrY & wereat faerreer wuerer arsff va ardier Y oy =71 g

4, For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F
of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the
Finance Act, 1954 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

= Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay applicatidn
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) 88 dest &, $H 3TQer & i 3rdfer FIRROT & WHET STg1 Yo HUAT Yo IT GUS
faafea gt & AT T 71T 9w & 10% 3erare W 3R ST Faw qus Raia @ aw gus F 10%
ST R Y ST Wl ¥

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

RS P TSI §RI GRHIY : 26305065

- aﬂ
WER CENTR ,%\P‘

A

T g




F.No. V2(ST)16/North/Appeals/2018-19

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s. Satyam Developers Limited, Satyam House, B/h Rajpath Club, S G
Highway, Ahmedabad 380059 (henceforth, “appellant”) has filed the present appeal
against the Order-in-original No. 06/JC/2018/GCJ] dated 29.01.2018 (henceforth,
“impugned order”) issued by the Joint Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad - North
(henceforth, “adjudicating authority”).

2. To state briefly, the facts of the case are that on the basis of department’s
audit a show cause notice was issued to the appellant, a service tax registrant, for
recovery of Cenvat credit wrongly taken to the tune of Rs.66,53,204/- in the years
- 2012-13 and 2013-14. In adjudication, credit amount of Rs.50,58,161/- taken in
2012-13 was found inadmissible for the reason that payment of service tax
involved in the invoices issued by the service providers was not proved. Therefore,
out of Rs.66,53,204/-, demand of Rs.50,58,161/- was confirmed and rest
(Rs.15,95,043) was dropped. Further, out of Rs.50,58,161/-, the Cenvat credit of
Rs.10,17,791/- was found inadmissible on the additional ground that input services
had been rendered when appellant was availing the benefit of Notification
No0.1/2006-ST carrying a condition that Cenvat credit of service tax paid on input

services and Cenvat credit of duty paid on inputs and capital goods was not taken.

3. The appellant, being aggrieved with the impugned order, has filed this appeal

on different grounds. Following are the main grounds of appeal in very brief-

3.1 With regard to denial of Cenvat credit of Rs.50,58,161/-, appellant’s
submissions are on the issue of invoices not carrying the prescribed details like
registration number of the service provider. Since this part of the matter has been

considered in the impugned order in favour of the appellant, the submissions made

are not relevant.

3.2  With regard to Cenvat credit taken on three invoices of Shree Krishna
Construction, appellant states that as per Point of Taxation Rules, 2011 (POT Rules)
date of invoices (1.7.2012) has to be treated as the date of completion of service;
that therefore, denial of Cenvat credit assuming that service was provided prior to
1.7.2012, when there was restriction on availment of Cenvat credit alongwith

abatement under Notification No.1/2006-ST, was not correct.

A g
§

C
‘F\
e

3.2.1 That w.ef 1.7.2012, when Notification No0.1/2006-ST was repl;

bfs‘w;d“\

Notification No0.26/2012-ST, the condition of availment of Cenvat

L7
QJQ{!-:—EIE {

0
i Py
<




F.No. V2(ST)16/North/Appeals/2018-19

modified and Cenvat credit on input services became allowable. As per appellant,

therefore, credit was rightly taken.

3.3 Appellant has also contested invocation of extended period and imposition of

penalties under section 77 and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

4, In the personal hearing held on 16.05.2018, Shri Vipul Khandhar, Chartered

Accountant reiterated the grounds of appeal and submitted some documents like

copies of R.A. Bills.

5 I have carefully gone through the appeal. The adjudicating authority has
denied the Cenvat credit of Rs.50,58,161/- taken by the appellant in the year 2012-
13 on some (18) invoices issued by two service providers namely Shree Krishna
Corporation and Aahir Construction on the ground that payment of service tax
involved in these invoices by the service providers to the Govt. Account is in doubt.
Further, the Cenvat credit of Rs.10,17,791/- taken on three invoices issued by Shree
Krishna Construction, out of said 18 invoices, was found inadmissible on the
additional ground that provision of services cdvered under these three invoices was
completed before 1.7.2012 when the appellant was taking the benefit of Notification

No. 1/2006-ST under which there was a bar on availment of Cenvat credit.

5.1  Thus, there are two different grounds for denial of Cenvat credit in the
impugned order. With regard to the first ground that payment of service tax by the
service providers is in doubt, appellant is silent in the appeal filed. On the second
ground that there is no proof that service providers had paid the service tax
amounts shown in the invoices, appellant’s contention is that date of invoices
(01.07.2012) signified the date of provision of service in terms of POT Rules and
hence, the credit taken was in order as the condition of not taking credit on input

services was no longer there in the new Notification 26/2012-ST effective from

1. 72012:

5.2  With regard to first issue, I find that credit taken in 2012-13 on the basis of
invoices issued by two service providers has been denied because payment of
service tax involved in the invoices to the government account is not proved. For
2013-14, the adjudicating authority allowed the credit on the basis of chartered
accountant’s certification that service tax was remitted to the government account.
Such a certification, however, is not there for the year 2012-13. A similar
certification for 2012-13 would have served the purpose, however, the appellant’s

unwillingness or inability to produce such a certificate raises doubts about payment
credit in such a

of service tax by the service providers. The availment of Ce

situation cannot be held to be valid. I, therefore, consi




F.No. V2(ST)16/North/Appeals/2018-19

the issue back to the adjudicating authority for causing necessary verification
to establish that service tax involved has not been deposited by the service
providers in the government account. It would also be prudent that service tax
payment for the year 2013-14, which has been accepted on the basis of CA

certificate, is also verified from the concerned Division.

5.3 With regard to second issue where credit is being denied on three invoices
on the ground that provisions of services was completed before 01.07.2012 when
there was a condition for taking the benefit of abatement under Notification
No.1/2006-ST prohibiting availment of credit on input services, Appellant has
argued that since invoices were issued on 01.07.2012 and the date of invoice is the
date of provision of service in terms of POT Rules, credit taken is in order
considering that from 01.07.2012 the condition prohibiting availment of credit on

input services was done away with.

5.3.1 The adjudicating authority in the impugned order has noted that RA bills
issued on 01.07.2012 should have been issued much before 01.07.2012 as in case of
continuous supply of service, bills are raised on completion of each event as
specified in the contract of service. Adjudicating authority also notes that without
completion of service, RA bills cannot be issued as they are issued against stage wise
completion of work and details of work done are required to be mentioned.
Adjudicating authority concludes that for these reasons services involved in three

invoices were actually rendered prior to 01.07.2012.

5.2 'fhe point in time when the services were provided has to be determined in
terms of POT Rules. As per rule 3 of POT Rules, the time when the invoice for the
éervice provided or to be provided is issued would be the point of taxation (point in
time when service shall be deemed to have been provided), however, where invoice
is not issued within the time period specified in rule 4A of the Service Tax Rules,
1994, the point of taxation would be the date of completion of provision of service.
As per adjudicating authority, provision of services was completed much before
01.'07.2012, however; I observe that adjudicating authority’s findings in this regard
are not clear to prove that impugned three invoices were not issued in time.
Therefore, this part of the matter also needs to be remanded back for
determination of point of taxation in terms of POT Rules. If the point of

taxation falls in the period prior to 01.07.2012, the denial of Cenvat credit on

three invoices is justified.

6. Accordingly, the case is remanded back to the ad]

direction to decide it afresh in light of above observationsg. |




F.No.V2(ST) 16/N0rtth/Appeals/2(jléi-l9

7. G GaRT &t T aT$ 37efier o foTeRT SURte s & R AT &

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

Attested

Gl —
rmal Hudda)

Superintendent
Central Tax (Appeals), Ahmedabad

By R.P.A.D.

Tio;

M/s. Satyam Developers Limited,

Satyam House, B/h Rajpath Club, S G Highway,

Ahmedabad 380059

Copy to:
1. The Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad - North.

3. The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad North.
4. The Joint Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad- North

5. Guard File.

6. P.A.




